FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92



03-02-1999



MMERCE

491/04000

DA

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pates and Trader	narks. Please record the a 100977288
Name of conveying party(ies)     BSC ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  yes  no	Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address:
□ Assignment	231 South LaSalle Street 16 <sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60697 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   yes   no
Execution Date: February 10, 1999  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a A. Patent Application No(s).	new application, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No(s).
Filed: 08/858,672 Filed 5 08/942,468 Filed 1 09/047,746 Filed 3 09/040,689 Filed 3 08/946,276 Filed 1 08/869,657 Filed 1 206,516 Filed 1 09/049,746 Filed 3 09/037,261 Filed 3 60/073,240 Filed 1	3/24/98     4,949,856     4,595,109     4,428,301       3/18/98     4,771,529     4,574,708     4,258,629       10/7/98     4,760,799     4,562,775     4,554,875       3/17/97     4,546,706       12/7/98       3/27/98
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed:	Additional numbers attached?
June E. Rickey Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 1400 McDonald Investment Plaza 800 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_1,120.00
/1999 DNGUYEN 00000134 5762003	8. Deposit account number:
/1999 DNGUYEN 00000134 5762003 :581 1120.00 OP	8. Deposit account number: 03-0172
:581 1120.00 OP	
	03-0172
:581 1120.00 OP	03-0172
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature	03-0172  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, t original document.	03-0172

{J:\RICKEY\26491\FL80218.DOC;1}

D.C. 20231.

Signed:

Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents. Washington,

#### **EXHIBIT J**

# PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made by BSC ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 2211 Parsons Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43207 ("Grantor"), in favor of BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office located at 231 South LaSalle Street, 16th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60697 ("Grantee"), as Agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders pursuant to the Financing and Security Agreement of even date herewith, (as amended, modified, restated, substituted, extended and renewed at any time and from time to time, the "Financing Agreement") by and among the Grantor, BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. and each other lender or Person which are parties to the Financing Agreement whether by execution of the Financing Agreement or otherwise (collectively, the "Lenders"), BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., in its capacity as both collateral and administrative agent for each of the Lenders (the "Agent") and Fleet Capital Corporation, in its capacity as documentation agent for each of the Lenders (the "Documentation Agent"):

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee, Lenders and Documentation Agent are parties to a certain Financing and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented, amended and restated, renewed or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), which Financing Agreement provides (i) for the Grantee and the Lenders to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Grantor and (ii) for the grant by Grantor to Grantee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, of a security interest in certain of Grantor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, provisional patent applications, service marks, service mark applications, service names, trademarks, trademark applications, service names, trade names, goodwill associated therewith, and licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Financing Agreement</u>. The Financing Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Financing Agreement.
- 2. <u>Security Interest in Patents</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Financing Agreement), Grantor hereby

{K:\BRANDON\26491\DB0275.DQC;5}

grants and conveys to Grantee for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and for the benefit of the Grantee with respect to the Grantee's Obligations, a lien and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:

- (A) patents, provisional patent applications and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continued prosecution applications, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and
- (B) license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all "Inventory" (as defined in the Financing Agreement) now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses provided, however, to the extent any license of intellectual property by its terms prohibit the assignment or encumbrance of Borrower's interest in such licenses, such license (but not the proceeds thereof) shall be excluded from the Collateral unless the licensor's consent has been obtained, which consent the Borrower shall use its efforts to obtain (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- 3. <u>Security Interest in Trademark and Goodwill</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Financing Agreement), Grantor hereby grants to Grantee for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and for the benefit of the Grantee with respect to the Grantee's Obligations, a lien and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (A) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, trade names, service names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

{K:\BRANDON\26491\DB0275.DOC;5}

- (B) the goodwill of Grantor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 4. Restrictions on Future Assignments. Grantor agrees that until the Obligations (other than the Contingent Indemnification Obligations) shall have been satisfied in full and the Financing Agreement shall have been terminated, except as otherwise permitted by the Financing Agreement, Grantor will not, without Grantee's prior written consent, enter into any agreement relating to the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses (for example, a license agreement, other than a license to a customer in the ordinary course of business) and Grantor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights granted to Grantee under this Agreement.
- New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Grantor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedules A, B and C, respectively, constitute all of the patents, service marks, trademarks, applications and licenses now owned by Grantor. If, before the Obligations (other than the Contingent Indemnification Obligations) shall have been satisfied in full, Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service names, or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, service mark or trademark application, service mark, service mark registration, trademark, continued prosecution application, trademark registration, or license renewal, reexamination certification, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Grantee prompt written notice thereof. Grantor hereby authorizes Grantee as attorney in fact to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules A, B and/or C, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications, service names, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, as applicable, under Paragraphs 2 and 3 above or under this Paragraph 5, and to file or refile this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantor represents and warrants to and agrees with Grantee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders that:
- (i) The material Patents and Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (ii) To our knowledge, each of the material Patents and Trademarks is valid and enforceable;
- (iii) Grantor is the owner of the Patents and Trademarks and has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, this Agreement according to its terms;
- (iv) This Agreement does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Grantor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Grantor is bound, the violation of or contravention of which could have a Material Adverse Effect, and does not

{K:\BRANDON\26491\DB0275.DOC;5}

require any consent under any other agreement to which Grantor is a party or by which Grantor is bound;

- (v) Except as permitted by the Financing Agreement, there has been no prior sale, pledge, encumbrance, assignment or other transfer or disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or any part thereof and the same are free from all liens, charges and encumbrances of any kind, including but not limited to licenses, shop rights and covenants not to sue third persons, other than Permitted Liens (as defined in the Financing Agreement); and
- (vi) The Licenses are valid and binding agreements enforceable according to their terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general applications affecting the rights and remedies of creditors and secured parties, and general principles of equity regardless of whether applied in a proceeding in equity or at law. Each of the Licenses is in full force and effect and has not been amended or abrogated except to the extent the failure to be in full force and effect or the amendment or abrogation thereof could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and there is no default under any of the Licenses which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- 7. Terms. The term of the security interests granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks and Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) the Obligations (other than the Contingent Indemnification Obligations) have been paid in full and the Financing Agreement has been terminated.
- 8. <u>Contingent Assignment</u>. The Grantor has executed in blank and delivered to the Grantee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, an assignment of federally registered trademarks in substantially the form of <u>Exhibit 1</u> hereto (the "Assignment of Trademarks") and an assignment of federally registered patents in substantially the form of Exhibit 2 hereto (the "Assignment of Patents"). The Grantor hereby authorizes the Grantee to complete as assignee and record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office the Assignment of Trademarks and the Assignment of Patents upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the proper exercise of the Grantee's remedies under this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Duties of Grantor</u>. Grantor shall have the duty subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment, to (i) prosecute diligently any patent application of the Patents made by it and any trademark or service mark application of the Trademarks made by it pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, (ii) make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and service marks, as appropriate, and (iii) preserve and maintain all of its rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents and in trademark applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, service mark applications, service marks, and service mark registrations of the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Grantor. Grantor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent application or Trademark application, or any pending Patent application, Trademark application, Patent, nor Trademark without the consent of Grantee (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld in the absence of an Event of Default) subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment.
- join with Grantee in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to any applicable

{K:\BRANDON\26491\DB0275.DOC;5}

version of the Uniform Commercial Code in form satisfactory to Grantee and will pay the costs of filing and/or recording this Agreement and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is deemed necessary or desirable by Grantee. Grantor will execute and deliver to Grantee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, from time to time such supplemental assignments or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Grantee may require for the purpose of confirming Grantee's interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.

- Grantee's Right to Sue. Grantee shall have the same rights, if any, as Grantor has, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Licenses and the Patents and Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Grantee shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the request of Grantee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Grantee in aid of such enforcement and Grantor shall promptly, within 30 days after demand and as a part of the Obligations, reimburse and indemnify Grantee for all costs and expenses incurred by Grantee in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph 11.
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and Grantee nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Grantee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Paragraph 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. <u>Cumulative Remedies; Effect on Financing Agreement</u>. All of Grantee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Financing Agreement or any other Financing Document, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Grantee under Financing Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Grantee, its successors and assigns.

{K:\BRANDON\26491\DB0275.DOC;5}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BSC ACQUISITION, INC. has executed this Agreement as of the 10th day of February, 1999.

Signed and Acknowledged:

in the presence of:

BSC ACQUISITION, INC.

Title: President and CEO

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0397** 

STATE OF OHIO	)	
	)	ss:
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	)	

The foregoing instrument was executed before me this 10th day of February, 1999, by Joe W. Harden, the President and CEO of BSC Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the company.

Notary Public

KIMBERLY A. CHASKO, Notary Public

State of Ohio

Resident of Medina County My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2002

Accepted at Cleveland, Ohio, as of February 10, 1999

BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.,

as Agent

Name: James M. Doyle

Title: Senior Vice President

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0398** 

#### Schedule A

## BSC Acquisition, Inc.

#### **U.S. PATENTS**

TITLE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Railroad hopper car underframe transition casting; for carrying loaded commodities	5,762,003	06/09/98
Articulated railroad car connector	5,005,715	04/09/91
Slackless drawbar; for interconnecting a pair of railcars	4,949,856	08/21/90
Apparatus for tramming railway trucks	4,771,529	09/20/88
Lightweight railway vehicle truck	4,760,799	08/02/88
Radial axle railway truck with axle coupling at sides transversely interconnected with each other	4,648,326	03/10/87
High adhesion railway power truck with body spring-supported on the truck structure	4,625,563	12/02/86
Coupler for rotary dump cars	4,595,109	06/17/86
Damping mechanism for a truck assembly	4,574,708	03/11/86
Railway vehicle with end and intermediate trucks	4,562,775	01/07/86
Pedestal tie bar arrangement	4,554,875	11/26/85
Equipment mounting structure for inside bearing railway car trucks	4,546,706	10/15/85
Four-wheel passenger car truck	4,538,525	09/03/85
Railway vehicle truck	4,429,637	02/07/84
Radial axle railway truck	4,428,301	01/31/84
Braking and steering radial truck	4,258,629	

#### **US PATENT APPLICATIONS**

SERIAL NO.	SERIAL DATE
858,672	05/19/97
942,468	10/02/97
047,746	03/24/98
040,689	03/18/98
946,276	10/07/97

SERIAL NO.	SERIAL DATE
869,657	03/17/97
206,516	12/07/98
049,746	03/27/98
037,261	03/09/98
073,240	01/30/98
072,357	01/23/98

## **FOREIGN PATENTS**

TITLE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
AUSTRALIA		
Articulated railroad car connector	632,518	05/14/93
Slackless drawbar	617,113	03/31/92
Three bogie locomotive	532,155	
Railway vehicle bogie	552,629	
Radial axle railway bogie	553,466	
Rail vehicle end and intermediate bogies	572,167	
Body spring supported on power bogie	587,834	
Four wheel passenger car bogie	558,874	
CANADA		
Articulated railroad car connector	2,005,102	05/12/96
Cast bolt-on mounting bracket for supporting a disc brake on a railcar truck	2,136,589	07/28/98
Slackless drawbar	1,314,845	03/23/93
.· MEXICO		·
Articulated railroad car connector	164,206	07/23/92
SOUTH AFRICA		
Radial axle railway bogie disc brakes	80/7751	12/10/80
Three-bogie high adhesion locomotive	80/2419	04/22/80
Railway bogie with radially positionable axles	80/5388	08/29/80

# Schedule A (continued)

TITLE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Radial axle bogie disc brakes	80/7752	12/10/80
Radial axle railway bogie	82/6671	09/10/71
Railway vehicle bogie	82/6443	09/02/82
Four-wheel passenger car bogie	83/7560	10/11/83
Railway vehicle with end and intermediate bogies	84/5275	07/09/84
Radial axle railway truck with axle couplings at sides transversely connected with each other	86/0633	01/28/86
High adhesion railway power bogie with body spring-supported on the bogie structure	86/4893	07/01/86
Articulated railroad car connector	89/9310	09/26/90

# FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

SERIAL NO.	•	REG. DATE	
EP (European Patent)			
98308243		10/09/98	
	MEX	IICO	
94-9351		12/02/94	
	PCT (Patent Coo	operative Treaty)	
98/02680		02/13/98	
98/09980		05/14/98	
98/20879		10/02/98	
98/20989		10/07/98	
98/05019		03/13/98	
	SOUTH	AFRICA	
98/1473		02/23/98	
98/4181		05/18/98	
98/9021		10/02/98	
98/9112		10/06/98	
98/2186		03/16/98	

#### Schedule B

## BSC Acquisition, Inc.

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
B (Image)	523,599	04/04/50
B (Image)	111,447	07/18/16
BUCKEYE	1,018,802	08/26/75
C-R (Image)	565,354	10/14/52
COMMONWEALTH	130,680	05/04/20
ELASTO-CUSHION (Image)	876,898	09/16/69
G (image)	1,660,741	10/15/91

#### U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION

MARK .	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
B85	75/297,228	05/23/97

## FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

MARK	REG. NO.		
AUST	RALIA		
Image Al18718			
Image	À221945		
CAN	ADA		
Image			
COMMONWEALTH			
CFS and Design			
FRA	NCE		
COMMONWEALTH	1,178,484		

# Schedule B (continued)

MARK			REG. NO.	
SOUTH AFRICA				
COMMONWEALTH		101256		
G Design		133348		
UNITED KINGDOM				
G (Device)		B668911		

#### SCHEDULE C

The following are all franchises, distribution agreements, licensing agreements (including software licensing agreements other than those for mass-marketed word processing and spreadsheet programs), marketing agreements and other similar agreements between the Borrower and others:

- 1. Agreement dated March 15, 1997 between the Seller and Standard Car Truck Company, the initial term of which was 5 years with automatic renewals unless terminated 90 days prior to end of current term, pursuant to which the Seller was granted a non-exclusive, non-royalty, non-transferable license to manufacture certain bolsters and side frames for the Barber-Scheffel High Speed Radial Truck for Standard Car Truck.
- 2. Agreement dated February 16, 1994 by and between McConway & Torly Corporation, as licensor, and the Seller, as licensee, pursuant to which McConway grants the Company the non-exclusive right to manufacture, use and sell certain AAR Standard Yokes relating to US Patent No. 5096076 in exchange for royalty payments.
- 3. Standard Coupler Technology Agreement, dated August 1, 1994, between American Steel Foundries of AMSTED Industries Incorporated, the Seller, National Castings Inc. and McConway & Torly Corporation, pursuant to which each party grants the other a royalty-free, fully-paid, non-exclusive, irrevocable, non-transferable license to manufacture Standard Couplers within North America for a 21 year term until August 1, 2015. Related Patent License Agreements include:
  - (a) Standard Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 1994 between the Seller as licensee and McConway & Torly Corporation as licensor.
  - (b) Standard Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 1994 between National Castings, Inc. as licensor and the Seller as licensee.
  - (c) Standard Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 994 between American Steel Foundries division of AMSTED Industries Incorporated, as licensor and the Seller as licensee.
  - (d) Standard Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 1994 between the Seller as licensor and McConway as licensee.
  - (e) Standard Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 1994 between the Seller as licensor and American Steel Foundries division of AMSTED Industries Incorporated as licensee.
  - (f) Stand Coupler Patent License Agreement dated August 1, 1994 between the Seller as licensor and National Castings Inc. as licensee.

4. Various computer software license agreements with Microsoft, WordPerfect Corporation, Innovative Software Ltd., WRQ Customer Connections, Computer Associates/Cheyenne, Borland and Novell, Inc.

## EXHIBIT 1

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS (U.S.)

WHEREAS, BSC ACQUISITION, INC. organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2211 Parsons Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43207 (the "Assignor"), has adopted and used and is using the trademarks (the "Trademarks") identified on the Annex hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of and pending registration applications for such Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such Annex; and
WHEREAS, , a organized and
WHEREAS,, a organized and existing under the laws of the State of, having a place of business at (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the
Trademarks and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor;
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (a) the registrations of and registration applications for the Trademarks, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and the registrations thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.
This Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks (U.S.) is intended to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument at such time as the Assignee shall complete this instrument by inserting its name in the second paragraph above and signing its acceptance of this Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks (U.S.) below.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, on this 10th day of February, 1999

BSC ACQUISITION, INC.

Name: Joe W. Harden

Title: President and CEO

<b>3 5 5</b>	the Trademarks and Service Marks (U.S.) and the ions therefor by the Assignor to the Assignee is
hereby accepted as of the day of	,
L	Assignee]
В	By:
т	ritle:

STATE OF OHIO	)
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	) ss: )
person who signed this instrument	ay of February, 1999, before me appeared Joe W. Harden, the t, who acknowledged that he is the President and CEO of BSC duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on
	Notary Public
[Seal}	

My commission expires:

#### <u>ANNEX</u>

Trademark

Registrations--

or

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Service Mark

Registration No. Registration Date

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

Trademark

Applications--

or

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Service Mark

Serial No. Filing Date

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

#### EXHIBIT 2

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (U.S.)

WHEREAS, BSC ACQUISITION, INC. organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2211 Parsons Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43207 (the "Assignor"), owns and is using the patents (the "Patents") identified on the Annex hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of and pending registration applications for such Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such Annex; and
whereas,, a organized and existing under the laws of the State of, having a place of business at (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Patents
and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor;
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with (a) the registrations of and registration applications for the Patents, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with applications for the Patents, (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to

S 11 n the Patents and the registrations thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Patents or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.

This Assignment of Patents (U.S.) is intended to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument at such time as the Assignee shall complete this instrument by inserting its name in the second paragraph above and signing its acceptance of this Assignment of Patents (U.S.) below.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, on this 10th day of February, 1999.

BSC ACQUISITION, INC.

Name: Joe W. Harden Title: President & CEO

of Patents (U.S.) and the registration thereof and ssignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of the
[Assignee]
By:
en'.1

STATE OF UNIO	
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	) ss: )
person who signed this instrument,	of February, 1999, before me appeared Joe W. Harden, the who acknowledged that he is the President & CEO of BSC duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on
	Notary Public
[Seal}	My commission expires:

#### **ANNEX**

I	Patents	
United States Pa	atent and Trademark Office	e
Patent No.	Issue Date	

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

**Title** 

Patent Applications--United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial No. Filing Date

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

**RECORDED: 02/22/1999**